Non-derivative financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 92,708  1,447  191  94,346
Amounts due from financial institutions  2,052,954  -  -  2,052,954
Investments at FVOCI 1,520,541  -  -  1,520,541
Other financial assets 372,496  19,449  -  391,945

Total non-derivative financial assets 4,038,699  20,896  191  4,059,786

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities  137,572  11,586  -  149,158
Total non-derivative financial
liabilities

137,572

11,586  -

149,158

Net position 3,901,127  9,310  191  3,910,628

AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT CJSC
Notes to the Financial Statements for 2024

Amundi-ACBA Asset Management
ՀՀ, Երևան 0010, Վազգեն Սարգսյան 10, տարածք 100-101
Հեռ. /Tel. + (374) 11 31-00-00, info-armenia@amundi.com
10 Vazgen Sargsyan, suite 100-101, Yerevan 0010, RA A joint venture between Amundi and acba.

30

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities held at 31 December 2024 and 2023 due to reasonably possible changes in corresponding
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, is presented below:

’000 AMD 2024  2023
 Profit or loss/equity  Profit or loss/equity
 Strengthening   Weakening   Strengthening  Weakening
EUR 20% movement (2023: 20%) (909)  909  1,862  (1,862)
USD 20% movement (2023: 20%) 86  (86)  38  (38)

Other market price risks

The Company is exposed to unit price risks arising from units held in funds. The sensitivity analyses
below have been determined based on the exposure to unit price risks at the end of the reporting
period.

If unit prices had been 5% higher/lower, equity for 2024 year would increase/decrease by
AMD 84,283 thousand as a result of the changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (2023: equity increase/decrease by AMD 76,027 thousand).

22. Related parties

In accordance with IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures, parties are considered to be related if one party